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The provisions of Chapter 26 of the Laws of 1941 insofar as pertinent 
here, provide: 

"The county commissioners of all counties to which this Act ap­
plies are hereby authorized, empowered, and required to provide the 
necessary funds and to make all needful appropriations to carry out 
the provisions of this act; and in counties with a population of over 
thirty thousand (30,000) inhabitants, the county commissioners shall 
provide and in other counties may provide, by purchase, lease or 
otherwise, a place to be known as a youth home, which shall not be 
used for the confinement of adult persons charged with criminal 
offenses, where delinquent, dependent, or neglected children may be 
detained, until final disposition, which place shall be maintained by 
the county as in other like cases. And in counties having a 'popula­
tion in excess of thirty thousand (30,000) the judge having jurisdiction 
may appoint a superintendent and matron subject to ratification of 
the juvenile improvement committee, who shall have charge of such 
home and of the delinquent, dependent and neglected minors detained 
therein. 

"Such superintendent and matron shall be a suitable and discreet 
person, qualified as teacher of children." 

The phrase-"Such superintendent and matron shall be a suitable and 
discreet person, qualified as a teacher of children"-is plain, certain and 
unambiguous and could not be construed to m'ean anything other than a 
reference to one person serving in a dual capacity. 

Therefore, it is my opinion the amendments to Section 12297 of the 
Revised Codes of Montana, 1935, as set out in Chapter 26 of the Laws 
of 1941, merely change the name of the institution referred to in Section 
12297 from a "detention home" to a "youth home" and reduce the per­
sonnel of the institution from the plural to the singular so that the posi­
tion of superintendent and matron shall be filled by one person who is 
qualified under the act, i. e., a suitable and discreet person qualified for 
the teaching of children. 

Sincerely yours, 

No. 131 

JOHN W. BONNER 
Attorney General 

MILEAGE-COUNTY HIGH SCHOOL TRUSTEES­
SCHOOLS 

Held: County High School Trustee is entitled to seven cents per mile 
for every mile necessarily traveled from his place of residence to 
place where high school is located, and return, in attending meet­
ings of board as provided by Section 1262.8, Revised Codes of 
Montana, 1935, said section not being repealed by Chapter 121, 
Laws of 1941. 

Honorable Wesley A. D'Ewart 
Senator for Park County 
Wilsall, Montana 

Dear Senator D'E.wart: 

May 28, 1941 

You have submitted the question as to whether Chapter 121, Laws of 
1941, controls the mileage to be allowed to county high school trustees in 
attending meetings of the Board. 

In answering your inquiry, it is to be noted that Section 1262.8, Re­
vised Codes of Montana, 1935, is as follows: 

"Section 1262.8. Compensation of members of boards of trustees 
of county high schools. A member of the board of trustees of a 
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county high school is entitled to all mileage in attending the meet­
ings of the board at a rate of not to exceed seven cents (7c) per mile 
for every mile necessarily traveled from his place of residence to the 
place where the high school is located, and return, such mileage to 
be allowed by the board and paid by its warrant drawn against any 
moneys in the hands of the county treasurer, belonging to the county 
high school and not otherwise appropriated. The members of the 
board shall receive no compensation for their services as trustees." 

This is a special statute dealing only with the entitled mileage of a 
county high school trustee. 

Chapter 121, Laws of 1941, provides as follows: 

. "Section 1. That Section 4884, Revised Codes of Montana, 1935, 
be amended to read as follows: 

"Section 4884. Mileage of All Officers. Members of the legis­
lative assembly, state officers, county officers, township officers, jurors, 
witnesses, county agents and al1 other persons, except sheriffs who 
may be entitled to mileage shall be entitled to collect mileage at a 
rate of not to exceed five cents e5c) per mile for the distance actually 
traveled, and no more." 

There is no reference to the mileage of county high school trustees, 
either in the title of the Act or in the body thereof, and no inference as 
to repealing Section 1262.8, Revised Codes of Montana, 1935. This is 
more of a general statute. 

It is a rule of universal application in the construction of statutes­
where one act deals with a subject generally and another act deals with 
a particular part of the same subject and the two are repugnant-the 
special statute prevails over the general one. 

Franzke v. Fergus County, 76 Mont. 150, 245 Pac. 962. 

Full intent of the Legislature will be given to a statute when ascer­
tainable, taking into account specific statutes already in existence. If 
statutes were to be repealed by implication only, confusion might become 
intolerable. For these reasons courts do not look with favor on repeal 
by implication. 

It is therefore my opinion a county high school trustee is entitled ·to 
seven cents per mile in attending meetings of the board for every mile 
necessarily traveled from his place of residence to the place where the 
county high school is located and return, as provided by Section 1262.8, 
Revised Codes of Montana, 1935. 

Sincerely yours, 

JOHN W. BONNER 
Attorney General 




